

**SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED**  
**NEW DELHI**

Ref No. SECI/C&P/IPP/11/0010/25-26/Amendment-01

Date: 08.12.2025

<b>Amendment-01 to Request for Selection (RfS) of Solar Power Developers for setting up of 13043 kW Grid-Connected Rooftop Solar PV Projects on Govt. Buildings in the Union Territory of Puducherry under RESCO Mode through Tariff-Based Competitive Bidding (RTSPV-Tranche-V)</b>			
<b>RfS No. SECI/C&amp;P/IPP/11/0010/25-26 dated 12.09.2025</b>			
<b>S. No.</b>	<b>Clause No.</b>	<b>Existing Clause</b>	<b>Amended Clause</b>
<b>RfS Document</b>			
1.	General	<p><b>The Title of the RfS hereby stands modified to:</b></p> <p><b>Request for Selection (RfS) of Solar Power Developers for setting up of 17768 kW Grid-Connected Rooftop Solar PV Projects on Govt. Buildings in the Union Territory of Puducherry under RESCO Mode through Tariff-Based Competitive Bidding (RTSPV-Tranche-V)</b></p>	
2.	General	The estimated cumulative Project capacity offered under the RfS shall stand modified from 13043 kW to 17768 kW. Thus, wherever it is mentioned as 13043 kW in the RfS document, it shall be read as 17768 kW.	
3.	General	The “ <b>Revised Annexure-C for Puducherry tender (RTSPV-Tranche-V)</b> ” shall replace the “ <b>Annexure-C 13 MW Puducherry tender (RTSPV-Tranche-V)</b> ” uploaded along with the RfS document.	
4.	1.3	In line with the above, SECI, on behalf of Electricity department of Puducherry (Hereinafter referred as “Client(s)”), hereby invites proposals for setting up of 13043 kW Grid-Connected Rooftop Solar PV Projects on Govt. Buildings in the Union Territory of Puducherry under RESCO Mode through Tariff-Based Competitive Bidding on Build Own Operate (B-O-O) basis	In line with the above, SECI, on behalf of Electricity Department of Puducherry (Hereinafter referred as “Client”), hereby invites proposals for setting up of 17768 kW Grid-Connected Rooftop Solar PV Projects on Govt. Buildings in the Union Territory of Puducherry under RESCO Mode through Tariff-Based Competitive Bidding on Build Own Operate (B-O-O) basis
5.	4.1	The estimated cumulative Project capacity envisaged (for the list of government buildings as attached as annexure C) in Puducherry for the Electricity Department of Government of Puducherry is around 13043 kW. The project wise buildings under the Client Organization have been annexed at Annexure-C.	The estimated cumulative Project capacity envisaged (for the list of government buildings as attached as Revised Annexure-C) in Puducherry for the Electricity Department of Government of Puducherry is around 17768 kW. The project wise buildings under the Client Organization have been annexed at Revised Annexure-C.
6.	5.1	A Bidder, including its Parent, Affiliate or Ultimate Parent or any Group Company shall submit a single bid for maximum cumulative quantum of 13043 kW.	A Bidder, including its Parent, Affiliate or Ultimate Parent or any Group Company shall submit a single bid for a minimum cumulative capacity of 1000 kW and

			maximum cumulative capacity of 17768 kW.
7.	5.2	The total capacity to be allocated to a Bidder including its Parent, Affiliate or Ultimate Parent or any Group Company shall be up to 13043 kW.	The total capacity to be allocated to a Bidder including its Parent, Affiliate or Ultimate Parent or any Group Company shall be up to <b>17768 kW</b> .
8.	18.5	<b>New Clause:</b>  <u>Allocation of Buildings to Successful Bidders/SPDs:</u> Subsequent to the issuance of the LoAs to the Successful Bidders, the allocation of the buildings to the Successful Bidders shall be mutually decided between the Client and the Successful Bidder.	
9.	19	In case the Selected Bidder fails to enter into the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with the Client within the prescribed timeline, for reasons attributable solely to the Selected Bidder, SECI reserves the right to debar the Selected Bidder, including its Parent, Ultimate Parent, Group Company, Subsidiaries, and Affiliates, from participating in any future tenders issued by SECI for a minimum period of six (6) months from the date of issuance of the debarment notice.	In case the Selected Bidder fails to enter into the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with the Client within the prescribed timeline, for reasons attributable solely to the Selected Bidder, SECI reserves the right to debar the Selected Bidder, including its Parent, Ultimate Parent, Group Company, Subsidiaries, and Affiliates, from participating in any future tenders issued by SECI for a minimum period of 12 (Twelve) months from the date of issuance of the debarment notice.
10.	34.4	The response to RfS submitted by the Bidder shall be scrutinized to establish Techno-Commercial eligibility as per the RfS. A Bidder can submit a single bid offering maximum cumulative Capacity of 13043 kW.	The response to RfS submitted by the Bidder shall be scrutinized to establish Techno-Commercial eligibility as per the RfS.
11.	Annexure-C	<b>The “Revised Annexure-C for Puducherry tender (RTSPV-Tranche-V)” uploaded as a part of this Amendment-01 shall replace the existing “Annexure-C 13 MW Puducherry tender (RTSPV-Tranche-V)”.</b>	
<b>PPA Document</b>			
1.	General	<b>The “Revised Standard PPA document” uploaded vide 27.10.2025 shall replace the existing “Standard PPA document”.</b>	